

No. 15-9581

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JOHN A. ACHA,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,  
NO. DE-1221-13-0197-W-2,  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE GLEN D. WILLIAMS

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES  
OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

Respectfully submitted,

CAROLYN N. LERNER  
Special Counsel

LOUIS LOPEZ  
Associate Special Counsel

SHAYLA SILVER-BALBUS  
Attorney  
U.S. Office of Special Counsel  
San Francisco Bay Area Field Office  
1301 Clay Street, Suite 1220N  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 637-3464  
ssilver-balbus@osc.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Disclosures from federal employees whose core job functions do <u>not</u> require investigating and reporting wrongdoing—like Mr. Acha—were historically <u>not</u> considered made in the “normal course of duties” and, thus, were protected under the WPA .....	6
II. The WPEA’s purpose and legislative history confirm that the additional “normal course of duties” burden in section 2302(f)(2) applies only to disclosures made by federal employees whose core job functions require investigating and reporting wrongdoing.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## Table of Authorities

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Acha v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. DE-1221-13-0197-W-2, 2015 WL 5047793 (MSPB Aug. 20, 2015) ....	3, 4, 5
<i>Benton-Flores v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 428 (2014).....	5
<i>Carey v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 93 M.S.P.R. 676 (2003).....	5, 9
<i>Day v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 119 M.S.P.R. 589 (2013).....	10
<i>Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Tullis v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 117 M.S.P.R. 236 (2012) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Whitmore v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	5, 9
<i>Willis v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	6

#### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(h) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) .....	2, 6
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 .....	1, 2, 6, 10

#### Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	7
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012).....	1, 10, 11
